STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1990 No. 2146

EDUCATION, ENGLAND AND WALES

The Education (Unrecognised Degrees) (Guernsey) Order 1990

Made--31st October 1990Coming into force-1st December 1990

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 31st day of October 1990 Present, The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Her Majesty, in pursuance of section 217(2) of the Education Reform Act 1988(1), is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:

1. This Order may be cited as the Education (Unrecognised Degrees) (Guernsey) Order 1990 and shall come into force on 1st December 1990.

2.—(1) Sections 214 to 216 of the Education Reform Act 1988 shall extend to the Bailiwick of Guernsey with the adaptations and modifications specified in the following provisions of this article.

(2) Any reference to a provision of that Act shall be construed, unless the contrary intention appears, as a reference to it as it has effect in the Bailiwick of Guernsey.

- (3) In section 214
 - (a) for "United Kingdom" wherever those words appear there shall be substituted "Bailiwick of Guernsey";
 - (b) in subsection (2)(c), for "Secretary of State" there shall be substituted "States of Guernsey Education Council";
 - (c) in subsections (5)(a) and (6)(a), for "5th July 1988" there shall be substituted "1st October 1990";
 - (d) subsection (8) shall be omitted(2), and
 - (e) in subsection (9)(a), for "12th May 1988" there shall be substituted "1st August 1990".
- (4) In section 215
 - (a) subsection (1) shall be omitted;

^{(1) 1988} c. 40.

⁽²⁾ As to omissions, see the definition of "modifications" in section 235.

- (b) in subsection (2), for "A duly authorised officer of a local weights and measures authority" there shall be substituted "An officer of police";
- (c) in subsection (4)
 - (i) for "a justice of the peace" and "the justice" there shall be substituted "the Bailiff";
 - (ii) for "a duly authorised officer" and "an officer of a local weights and measures authority" there shall be substituted "an officer of police", and
 - (iii) the words from "In the application" to the end shall be omitted;
- (d) in subsections (5) and (6), after "An officer" there shall be inserted "of police";
- (e) subsection (7) shall be omitted, and
- (f) for subsection (9) there shall be substituted the following subsection:
 - "(9) In this section, "officer of police" means -
 - (a) in relation to the Islands of Guernsey, Herm and Jethou, a member of the salaried police force of the Island of Guernsey and, within the limits of his jurisdiction, a member of the special constabulary of the Island of Guernsey;
 - (b) in relation to the Island of Alderney, a member of the said salaried police force, a member of any police force which may be established by the States of Alderney and, within the limits of his jurisdiction, a special constable appointed by the Court of Alderney under section 15 of the Government of Alderney Law 1987;
 - (c) in relation to Sark, the Constable, the Vingtenier and a member of the said police force of the Island of Guernsey.".

(5) In section 216(1) and (2), for "Secretary of State" there shall be substituted "States of Guernsey Education Council".

G. I. de Deney Clerk of the Privy Council

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order extends sections 214 to 216 (unrecognised degrees) of the Education Reform Act 1988 to the Bailiwick of Guernsey with the adaptations and modifications specified in article 2 of the Order.